
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER,
11 MAWRTH, 2020 am 10.00 o’r gloch yb

WEDNESDAY,
11 MARCH, 2020 at 10.00 am

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes, R Ll Jones 

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Mr Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – 
Primary Schools Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector 
Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) 
and Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February, 2020.

4   PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY  (Pages 11 - 20)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer.

5   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE WELLBEING PLAN FOR 
THE GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD  (Pages 21 - 36)

To submit a report by the Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey 
Public Service Board.

6   DEVELOPING LEISURE PROVISION FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS  (Pages 37 
- 54)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development.

7   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 - 60)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
  
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
R Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M Roberts 
and Nicola Roberts. 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Social Services (for items 5 & 6), 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (for item 5), 
Service Manager – Safeguarding and Quality Improvement (AH) 
(for item 6), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Scrutiny Officer (SR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes. 
 
Mr Dafydd Gruffydd – Menter Môn, 
Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales), 
Mr Keith Roberts (The Roman Catholic Church). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Eric W Jones (invited in respect of Item 3 as 
representative of the Council on the North Wales Fire & Rescue 
Authority). 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees (invited in respect of Item 3 as 
representative of the Council on the North Wales Fire & Rescue 
Authority and invited in respect of Item 4 as representative of the 
Council on the North Wales Police & Crime Panel). 
 
Mr Gwyn Jones – Community Safety Manager (Gwynedd & 
Anglesey) – North Wales Fire & Rescue (in respect of Item 3). 
 
Mr 
[...]
3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
 Long term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

1. In which ways will the Protocol ensure added value in terms of the public’s 

contribution towards the Council’s scrutiny processes? 

 

2. To what degree will the Protocol formalise and simplify the process for the public 

to be able to speak during Scrutiny Committees? 

 

 

3. It is noted that adoption of the Public Speaking Protocol for Scrutiny Committees 

ensures compliance with legislative developments, should a timeframe be set to 

review implementation of the Protocol?  

 

 

 

5 – Background / Context  

Background: 

In accordance with section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, County 
Councils must ensure that those who live or work in their area are able to contribute their 
views on any matter that is to be considered by a Scrutiny Committee.  

 

The Isle of Anglesey County Council (IOACC) is committed to this principle. Whilst there 
are already arrangements for public participation in the work of the Scrutiny Committees, 
the aim of introducing the Public Speaking Protocol is to provide the public with a clear 
and accessible process for making their views known to the Scrutiny Committees as part 
of their deliberations.  

 

The current arrangement for public speaking at Scrutiny Committee meetings is not set 
out transparently in a simple document. The introduction of the Public Speaking Protocol 
will assist the public to understand the process that needs to be followed and will ensure 
that a consistent process is adopted, which manages the public’s expectations in relation 
to their contribution.  

 

General: 

Page 12



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 

021508/549128 
 

 

Officers will undertake the administrative work under the Protocol. 
 

Recent legislative developments have emphasised a legal requirement to listen to the 
voi
[...]
es were 

agreed upon and the PSB will respond to these matters jointly across both 

Counties.  

 

Page 22



F1 - 120319  
3 

 

 

5.2 An update on the progress of the sub-groups 

 

5.2.1   The PSB agreed on priority areas to achieve 2 objectives of the Wellbeing 

Plan. Four sub-groups have been established to undertake the work: 

 

5.2.2 Objective 1 - Communities which thrive and are prosperous in the long-

term   
 

 

 

The Priority Progress made by the 

Public Services Board 

Proposed timescale 

The Welsh Language: 

We will work together 

to increase the use of 

the Welsh Language 

within public bodies in 

Gwynedd and Anglesey. 

We will promote the use 

of Welsh as the 

preferred language of 

communication 

between public bodies 

across both counties. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Welsh language sub-

group was established by the 

Public Services Board in June 

2018. It was emphasised in 

the Well-being Plan that 

bilingual provision was 

inconsistent across public 

services in Gwynedd and 

Anglesey. 

The PSB share the Welsh 

Government’s long-term 

vision of reaching a million 

Welsh speakers by 2050 and 

considers that increasing the 

use of the Welsh language 

within public bodies, as well 

as identifying strategic gaps 

to be highlighted and 

contributing to such 

discussions, contributes to 

the prosperity of the Welsh 

language.  

 

One of the first actions for 

the sub-group was to 

participate in the ‘Arfer’ 

project (that deals with 

psychology of behavior). The 

Arfer project has already 

been trialled by Bangor 

University and there was an 

increase in the use of the 

Welsh language in the 

workplace, and confidence in 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The timescale for 

completion and presenting 

the toolkit to Anglesey is 

March 2021. 

Page 23



F1 - 120319  
4 

 

using the language. It is 

believed that introducing the 

project to Board partners will 

assist the Language Sub-

group respond to the priority 

of the Well-being Plan, which 

is: to increase use of the 

Welsh language. Baseline 

data will be established and 

the sub-group will report 

back on the progress of the 

project at regular intervals. 

Anglesey County Council is 

one of the partners 

participating in the scheme, 

in particular one department 

of the Children’s Services, of 

Social Services.  

 

A discussion was held at the 

PSB meeting in December 

2019 for the sub-group to 

consider setting up a project 

to look specifically at how to 

promote and encourage the 

use of Welsh in reception 

areas (beyond 

advertising/offering a Welsh 

language service). A paper 

will be presented to the PSB 

in March for further 

discussion. 

 

The sub-group has increased 

its membership and now 

includes working with the Fire 

and Rescue Service, North 

Wales Police and Coleg 

Llandrillo and Menai. 

 

The Priority Progress made by the 

Public Services Board 

Proposed timescale 

The impact of climate 

change on the 

wellbeing of our 

communities: We will 

work together locally to 

mitigate the effects of  

The climate change sub-group 

has been established and is 

focusing on working together 

to mitigate the impact of 

climate change on our 

communities. We know that 

our climate is changing and 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



F1 - 120319  
5 

 

climate change on our 

communities. 

 

will continue to do so – 

causing sea levels to rise and 

more extreme weather 

events such as flooding. This 

will impact on the well-being 

of communities and the 

services provided. The 

subgroup has identified the 

need to educate, work in 

collaboration and empower 

our communities in order to 

prepare them for the current 

challenges of climate change 

and those we will face in the 

future, rather than treating 

extreme weather events as a 

major surprise. It is an 

opportunity for the Gwynedd 

and Anglesey PSB to be at the 

forefront in Wales; and set an 

example by following a 

different and collective 

approaches to the adaptation 

to climate change.   

 

A workshop on climate 

change adaptation was 

organised by the subgroup in 

February 2020 to discuss the 

communities that would 

benefit from climate 

adaptation schemes, giving 

consideration to previous 

local and regional plans on 

adaptation, considering 

possible approaches to 

dealing with Issues such as 

engagement with our 

communities across the 

North Wales region. Part 1 of 

the workshop has been held 

and a further workshop will 

be held during March 2020. 

Representation from the 

Highways Department of the 

Isle of Anglesey County 

Council contributed to the 

discussion. The findings of the 

workshop and 

recommendations on the 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



F1 - 120319  
6 

 

proposed way forward will be 

presented to the PSB in June 

2020. 

 

 

June 2020 

The Priority Progress made by the 

Public Services Board 

Proposed timescale 

Homes for local people- 

We will work with the 

housing sector to 

ensure more suitable 

and affordable housing 

in the right places to 

meet local needs. We 

will work together to 

ensure that homes are 

of a high quality that 

meets the needs of 

residents " 

The Homes sub group has 

been established which 

includes representation from 

the Isle of Anglesey County 

Council, Gwynedd Council, 

Snowdonia National Park and 

Adra. The homes sub-group 

agrees the project's direction, 

and measures and monitors 

progress. Another group has 

been formed to support the 

sub-group which is the 

innovative technical group. 

There is a wider 

representation on the group 

including housing 

associations, Ynys Môn and 

Gwynedd Councils, 

Snowdonia National Par
[...]
view and 
scrutinise the draft Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan prior 
to its submission to the Executive for approval. 
 

2. To make recommendations to the Executive in terms of approval of the Leisure         
Plan, and its content, and more specifically the maintenance and improvement 
proposals.  

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

The Leisure Plan attempts to demonstrate an integrated approach to preventative health 
care on Anglesey by ensuring the provision of sustainable and high quality leisure facilities 
to enable residents to live active lives, to prevent ill health and improve well-being. 

 
3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1  Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 

 
3.2  A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially 

and in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3  A look at any risks [focus on risk]  
 
3.4  Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on 

performance & quality] 
 

3.5  Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
 Long term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11th March 2020 

Subject: Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations 

Purpose of Report: To request the views of the Scrutiny Committee on the draft  
Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan 
prior to its submission to the Executive Committee for approval 

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Gwilym Owen Jones 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Carwyn Jones (Major Projects and Economic 
Development) 

Head of Service: Christian Branch (Interim) 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Christian Branch 
01248 752491 
ChristianBranch@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Relevant to all Members 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6
[...]

Customers recognise that the leisure centres are in need of investment – and their needs 
are continuously changing which requires the centres to provide increasingly flexible 
facilities that can accommodate a range of activities.  
 
Over the last 12 months, the County Council has undertaken extensive assessments to 
fully understand the condition of its four leisure centres. It has been estimated that it would 
cost circa £21M to partially refurbish the leisure centres in line with modern building 
practices. The costs of constructing three new replacement leisure centres (Amlwch, 
Holyhead and Plas Arthur) would be circa £37M.  
 
The new Leisure Plan therefore represents an affordable and realistic solution to maintain 
the existing centres over the short to medium term (until the current financial climate 
improves.) 
 
It is the Council’s intention to retain the four current leisure centres. The current demand 
for swimming, coupled with the identification of unmet demand levels for fitness provision 
justifies the ongoing provision of four leisure centres on the Island. These demands could 
not be met appropriately by fewer, or even, one centrally located leisure centre. 
 

Page 38



OFFICIAL 

 
The Plan’s vision is to ‘Maintain, improve and provide high quality, flexible, accessible 

and affordable facilities to meet the current and future well-being needs of 

Anglesey’. 

Its objectives are: 

 

Maintain: 

 Retaining the number of existing leisure centres, and safeguarding facilities from further 
decline. 

 Ensuring an appropriate balance of leisure facilities where needs assessments have 
identified a current, continuing or latent (unmet) demand. 

 

Improve: 

 Delivering an affordable capital investment programme to ensure all facilities are 
transformed to be more modern, inspiring and fit for the future (including IT and Self 
Service improvements). 

 Ensuring facilities are accessible and flexible to encourage an increase in participa
[...]
 and other conditions linked to a culture of inactivity (especially in terms of 
young people and the elderly). Leisure centres provide vital facilities to help support 
a fitter and healthier population. 

 
This Leisure Plan, which fully aligns with the current Council Plan aims to 
demonstrate an integrated approach to preventative health care on Anglesey by 
ensuring the provision of sustainable and high quality leisure facilities to enable 
residents to live active lives, to prevent ill health and improve well-being. 

 
The Plan identifies the need for significant capital investment to improve current 
provision. The County Council also recognises the need to invest in its workforce 
to support the delivery of the Plan - ensuring they are suitably trained to provide a 
high-quality customer service which can capitalise upon opportunities to increase 
income generation and improve performance. 

 
Despite a clear focus on leisure centres, the Plan, where applicable, also refers to 
the need to maintain and improve other leisure facilities which make a direct and 
significant contribution to community well-being and vibrancy. This demonstrates 
an integrated corporate approach to the provision of leisure facilities on Anglesey. 

 

The Plan also aims to align with the vision and anticipated outcomes and benefits 
arising from the County Council’s School Modernisation Programme. Inspirational, 
modern and inclusive school facilities will be key to motivating young people to 
participate in physical activity for life – as well as being of benefit to local 
communities. 

Page 43

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Democracy/Council-Plan/Council-Plan-2017-2022-Plan.pdf


OFFICIAL 

2) IACC‘s Vision for Leisure Provision 
 

 

A Vision is required to inform the IACC’s priorities - ensuring current and future 
resources can be utilised effectively and appropriately to realise the desired 
outcome. The County Council intends to achieve this Vision

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)

Councillors K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, R Ll Jones, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts and 
Nicola Roberts.

Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws (for items 5 & 6).
Portfolio Holder – Corporate Business (for item 4).

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Section 151 Officer (for 
item 4),
Solicitor – Corporate Governance and Contracts (for item 4),
Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development (for item 
6),
Commercial Leisure Manager (GW) (for item 6),
Scrutiny Manager (AD),
Scrutiny Officer (SR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes and Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE 
and Vaughan Hughes.

Portfolio Holder – Major Projects & Economic Development – 
Councillor Carwyn Jones.

ALSO PRESENT: Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Service 
Board (NH) (for item 5).

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February, 2020 were confirmed as correct.

Arising from the minutes



2

North Wales Fire and Rescue Service

Councillor K P Hughes questioned whether a letter has been sent to Welsh 
Government expressing disappointment that the funding for the ‘Falls within the 
Home’ scheme has ceased and that Welsh Government should reconsider 
affording funding towards this scheme.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that the 
letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services will be sent this week.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY 

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer.

The Portfolio Holder – Corporate Business said that the aim of introducing the 
Public Speaking Protocol is to provide the public with a clear and accessible 
process for making their views known to the Scrutiny Committees as part of their 
deliberations.  

The Solicitor – Corporate Governance and Contracts outlined the report to the 
Committee and said in accordance with Section 62 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011, and under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 
the County Councils must ensure that those who live or work in their area are able 
to contribute their views on any matter that is to be considered by Scrutiny 
Committees.  She said that having a clear guidance allows consistency and 
transparency to the public, elected members and officers.   The introduction of the 
Public Speaking Protocol will assist the public to understand the process that needs 
to be followed and will ensure that a consistent process is adopted, which manages 
the public’s expectations in relation to their contribution.  Details of the protocol as 
regards to request to speak at a Scrutiny Committee meeting was outlined within 
the report.  

The Committee considered the report and made the following points:-

 Reference was made that the legislation that allows for public contribution at 
meetings and questions were raised whether the Public Speaking Protocol will 
be reviewed on a regular basis.  The Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer responded that if the Public Speaking Protocol is 
approved by full Council in May, the protocol will be incorporated within the 
Communication Plan and will be reviewed after six months and thereafter after 
twelve months to gauge if the protocol has been effective.  The awareness of the 
public is paramount to enable them to contribute their views on any matter under 
consideration by Scrutiny Committees;

 Questions were raised as to whether the Public Speaking Protocol will allow for 
public speaking at the Executive and full Council meetings.  The Director of 
Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer responded that legislation allows 
for public participation during consultation on a particular issue but adopting a 
Public Speaking Protocol is not legislative but it does afford for public 
participation at meetings;



3

  Questions were raised as to how the prioritisation of persons who wish to speak 
will be administered.  The Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer responded that a procedure will be administered to prioritise who has 
asked to speak at Scrutiny Committee i.e. ‘for and against’ and from all 
perspectives.   The administration of the protocol to speak at Scrutiny Committee 
will be undertaken by the Scrutiny Officers;

 Reference was made as to whether the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees will 
need to seek legal advice when a late request is received for public participation 
at Scrutiny Committees.  The Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer responded that the need to seek advice from relevant Officers by Scrutiny 
Chairs is not mandatory but it could be requested that it would be expected that 
Scrutiny Chairs seek advice.

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that the Public Speaking 
Protocol for Scrutiny be adopted with the addition that when a late request to 
speak at the Scrutiny Committees is received that it be expected that the 
Scrutiny Chairs shall seek the advice of the relevant Officers. 

ACTION: As noted above.

5 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE WELLBEING PLAN FOR 
THE GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

To submit a report by the Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey 
Public Services Board.

The Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Service Board 
reported that the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board was established in 
2016, in accordance with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
There are 4 statutory members within the Board which include the County Councils, 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, National Resources Wales and North 
Wales Fire and Rescue together with 10 public organisations attending the Board 
meetings.  

The Public Services Board agreed on priority areas to achieve 2 objective of the 
Wellbeing Plan. The following Sub-Groups have been established under Objective 
1 – Communities which thrive and are prosperous in the long-term:-

 Welsh Language Sub-Group – the first actions for the Sub-Group was to 
participate in the ‘Arfer’ project.  The Isle of Anglesey County Council is one of 
the partners participating in the scheme.  The ‘Arfer’ project has already been 
trialled by Bangor University and there was an increase in the use of the Welsh 
language in the workplace, and confidence in using the language.  The Public 
Service Board has asked the Welsh Language Sub-Group to consider setting up 
a project to look specifically at how to promote and encourage the use of Welsh 
language in reception areas;

 The impact of climate change on the Wellbeing of our Communities Sub-
Group – the Sub-Group has identified the need to educate, work in collaboration 
with local communities in order to prepare them for the current challenges of 



4

climate change and those we will face in the future.  Regional discussion took 
place recently and it was agreed that a workshop on climate change adaptation 
be organised by the Sub-Group to discuss the communities that would benefit 
from climate adaptation schemes. Part 1 of the workshop has been held and a 
further workshop will be held during March 2020 and feedback from the 
workshop will be shared with both local authorities thereafter;

 Homes for local people Sub-Group – the Sub-Group works with the housing 
sector to ensure more suitable and affordable housing in the right places to meet 
local needs.  A Project Management Officer, on a part-time basis, has been 
appointed to lead the work of the Sub-Group and an Action Plan has been 
produced for the Sub-Group;

 The impact of poverty on the Wellbeing of our Communities - poverty 
remains a priority for the Board but there is no sub-group leading on the work at 
present.  It has been agreed that there was an opportunity through the Board to 
address the work already underway within both authorities before considering 
options for the Board to work in a more integrated and cohesive way.  In 
addition, the Public Service Board Support Officers have undertaken a two study 
areas (1) transport and in particular the barriers facing individuals across the 
region that prevent them from reaching work locations or training organisations 
and (2) understanding poverty and deprivation on the lives of residents and on 
their well-being.

The two priority areas of ‘Health and Care of Adults’ and ‘Welfare and achievement 
of children and young people’ contribute towards Objective 2.  In relation to the 
learning disabilities work-stream, work is underway in Anglesey with pooled 
budgets to strengthen the learning disability services.  

The Leader of the Council referred to the Welsh Government’s support grant for 
Public Services Boards across the region.  The Gwynedd and Anglesey Public 
Service Board has proposed to use this source of funding to fund the study of 
promoting the Welsh language within reception areas.  This proposal will be 
circulated to other Public Services Boards across the region in due course, and it is 
anticipated that the findings of the pilot could be used regionally, if not nationally.

The Committee considered the report and made the following points:-

 Questions were raised as to the main risks and challenges in terms of achieving 
the objectives of the Well-being Plan and how the Public Services Boards will 
address these mitigating risks.  The Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Public Service Board referred to the risk register in Appendix 1 and 
that the main risks were included such as the lack of resource and the 
commitment of the members of the Board as regards to the work of the Sub-
Groups are the main risks of achieving the objectives of the Well-being Plan.  
She also noted that the risk register was a working document and that members 
of the Sub-Groups would contribute towards the register and the mitigating 
actions;

 Questions were raised whether the work of the Public Service Board could 
duplicate the work already undertaken by the Local Authorities.  The Leader of 
the Council gave an example as regards to promoting the Welsh language within 
the workplace.  She said that whilst work is undertaken within the local 



5

authorities to promote the use of the Welsh language and as members of the 
Public Services Board the local authorities are able to promote and encourage 
other bodies within the Board as to the importance of the Welsh language within 
the workplace.  Reference was also made to the Poverty Sub-Group.  It was 
noted that there is no sub-group at present dealing with poverty.  The 
Programme Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board 
responded that the Board has agreed to keep an overview of the progress made 
by local authorities as regards to addressing poverty and thereafter the Board 
will agree where to focus its resources to add value to the work undertaken by 
the local authorities.  This is an example where the Board has attempted to 
minimise duplication;

 A Member referred to the priority of the Public Service Board to address homes 
for local people.  He considered that policies within the Joint Local Development 
Plan can be an obstacle for allowing local people to build homes within their 
communities and he questioned whether this is a risk as regards to the priorities 
of the Board.  The Leader of the Council responded that it would not be 
considered as a risk to the Board.  The policies within the Joint Local 
Development Plan allow for the development affordable dwellings within the 
plan.  She further said that through the work of the Public Service Board the 
Health Authority and the Police have identified potential vacant land available for 
the development of home for local people.

It was RESOLVED to note the progress of the work of the Public Service 
Board.    

ACTION : As noted above.  

6 DEVELOPING LEISURE PROVISION FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS 

Submitted - a report by the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic 
Development.

The Leader of the Council said that the Leisure Plan attempts to demonstrate an 
integrated approach to preventative health care on Anglesey by ensuring the 
provision of sustainable and high quality leisure facilities to enable residents to live 
active lives, to prevent ill health and improve well-being.  She noted that a number 
of briefing session has taken place to assess the future of the Authority’s leisure 
facilities.

The Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development reported that a review 
of the leisure facilities has taken place to identify potential capital improvements to 
the leisure centres.  It has been estimated that it would cost £21m to partially 
refurbish the leisure centres in line with modern building practices.  The costs of 
constructing three new replacement leisure centres would be £37m.  It is the 
Council’s intention to retain the four current leisure centres and given the current 
financial situation, it is proposed that a smaller scale investment programme, 
focussing initially on essential maintenance and smaller scale improvement works, 
is required to maintain current provision for the short to medium term; the value of 
these works is £1m and £3m respectively.  He further referred to the capital 
improvements that has already taken place which was included within the report.  



6

Opportunities currently exist to secure modest levels of external funding to improve 
each leisure centre and the leisure services must be able to produce robust 
projects to be able to apply for such funding. 

The Commercial Leisure Manager gave a brief presentation to the Committee and 
noted that the service users of the 4 leisure services has increased to 530,000 
during 2018/2019. The centres provide many opportunities for physical activity and 
they encourage healthy lifestyles.   He further said that Môn Actif brand has 
improved the perspective of the leisure facilities afforded to the public and direct 
debt packages has attracted further users of the facilities at the 4 leisure centres 
together with a corporate discount facilities for businesses.  

The Committee considered the report and made the following points:-

 Reference was made that the leisure service intends to secure external funding 
to improve the leisure services on the Island.  Questions were raised as to 
whether grant funding can be source from the Island Games that will be held on 
Anglesey in 2025.  The Commercial Leisure Manager responded that it is not 
anticipated that extensive grant funding will be source from the Island Games in 
2025 as the Island Games Association consider that the current facilities on 
Anglesey are adequate following installation of new 3G pitches at Plas Arthur, 
Llangefni and Menai Bridge and fitness suite at Holyhead.  He referred to the 
Inter Games Football Tournament held on Anglesey in 2019 which was an 
immense success and noted that the aim of the Island Games is to celebrate 
leisure facilities and to afford opportunities for people to participate at the games;   

 Reference was made to the introduction of the direct debt packages afforded at 
the leisure centres and comments were made that service users have express 
disappointment that no provision has been afforded as regards to a ‘family direct 
debit’ provision to use the leisure facilities on the Island. The Corporate Leisure 
Manager responded that the provision for a ‘family direct debit’ provision is under 
consideration and he acknowledged that the current payment provision can be 
expensive for a whole family to use the leisure facilities at the same time.  He 
further noted that swimming lessons for younger children are now afforded at the 
leisure centres which encourage young families to use the facilities.  The 
Corporate Leisure Manager further said that as the obesity levels for children 
under the age of 5 on Anglesey is still high, the leisure service need to work with 
the education service to promote the facilities available to promote heathier 
living;

 Reference was made to the Leisure Plan which refers to opportunities the 
County Council’s Schools Modernisation Programme provides to better integrate 
and/or co-locate leisure centres with education facilities and questions were 
raised as to how the Authority aims to incorporate the Leisure Plan within the 
schools modernisation programme.  The Leader of the Council responded that 
since there will be consultation within the Amlwch area as regards to the schools 
modernisation programme in the future, this will give an opportunity, if 
sustainable and affordable, to integrate leisure facilities with education facilities 
in the Amlwch area.

It was RESOLVED recommend to the Executive that the Leisure Plan be 
approved.



7

ACTION : As above.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to April 2020.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES
CHAIR


